## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8321755

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL 064015, FRAME 0699

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
WISDOMTREE, INC.	12/07/2023	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SECURRENCY, INC.
Street Address:	1910 TOWNE CENTRE BLVD,
City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17876139
Application Number:	17869884
Application Number:	17677657
Application Number:	17677605
Application Number:	17344275
Application Number:	17332375
Application Number:	17313105
Application Number:	17211432
Application Number:	17083622
Application Number:	16861769
Application Number:	16861315
Application Number:	16851184
Application Number:	16143058
Application Number:	18138455

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124564206

Email: rsiddiqui@sidley.com

PATENT

REEL: 065844 FRAME: 0315

508274565

Correspondent Name: RAZA SIDDIQUI

Address Line 1: ONE SOUTH DEARBORN
Address Line 2: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	094121-10030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAZA SIDDIQUI
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Snapdragon - Release of Patent Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=Snapdragon - Release of Patent Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=Snapdragon - Release of Patent Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=Snapdragon - Release of Patent Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page4.tif source=Snapdragon - Release of Patent Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of December 7, 2023 and granted by WisdomTree, Inc. (the "Collateral Agent"), as collateral agent for the secured parties under the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of SECURRENCY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Secured Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement"), (ii) the Secured Convertible Promissory Note, dated as of June 16, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note"), (iii) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent. (the "Master Security Agreement") and (iv) that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of June 16, 2023 (the "Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the Master Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 064015, Frame 0699 on June 21,2023; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Note Purchase Agreement or, as the context may require, the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all of Grantor's right, title and interest, in, to and under the following: (1) any and all patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1; (2) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (3) all reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; (4) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (5) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (6) all rights

[AM\_ACTIVE 405436167\_2]

corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (7) all Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WISDOMTREE, INC.,

as Collateral Agent

Name: R. Jarrett Lilien

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

# SCHEDULE 1

## **PATENTS**

## **Patents**

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Date Filed
METHOD, APPARATUS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR TRANSACTION MANAGEMENT SPANNING MULTIPLE HETEROGENEOUS COMPUTING NETWORKS	17/876,139	2022-07- 28		
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND STORAGE MEDIA FOR MANAGING DIGITAL LIQUIDITY TOKENS IN A DISTRIBUTED LEDGER PLATFORM	17/869,884	2022-07- 21		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DECENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT OF TRUSTED DATA ON TRUSTLESS NETWORKS	17/677,657	2022-02- 22		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CREATING AND MANAGING USER CONFIGURABLE OBJECTS AND FUNCTIONS ON DISTRIBUTED LEDGER NETWORKS	17/677,605	2022-02-		
METHOD, APPARATUS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR CONFEDERATED RIGHTS AND HIERARCHICAL KEY MANAGEMENT	17/344,275	2021-06- 10		
METHOD, APPARATUS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR AUTHENTICATION AND AUTHORIZATION OF NETWORKED DATA TRANSACTIONS	17/332,375	2021-05- 27		
METHOD, APPARATUS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR SECURED DATA TRANSFER OVER A DECENTRLAIZED COMPUTER NETWORK	17/313,105	2021-05- 06		

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Date Filed
METHOD, APPARATUS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM FOR SECURED MULTI-LATERAL DATA EXCHANGE OVER A COMPUTER NETWORK	17/211,432	2021-03- 24		
Method, Apparatus, and Computer-Readable Medium For Compliance Aware Tokenization and Control of Asset Value	17/083,622	2020-10- 29		
Systems, methods, and storage media for managing digital liquidity tokens in a distributed ledger platform	16/861,769	2020-04- 29	11,430,066	2022-08- 30
Method, apparatus, and computer-readable medium for transaction management spanning multiple heterogeneous computing networks	16/861,315	2020-04- 29	11,038,718	2021-06- 15
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND STORAGE MEDIA FOR CONFIGURING A DATA STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM FOR MANAGING DATA RELATING TO TOKENIZED ASSETS	16/851,184	2020-04- 17		
Method, apparatus, and computer-readable medium for compliance aware tokenization and control of asset value	16/143,058	2018-09- 26	11,410,235	2022-08- 09
Blockchain Locking Mechanism Using Paper Share Certificate	18/138,455			
Method, Apparatus, and Computer-Readable Medium For Compliance Aware Tokenization and Control of Asset Value	17/083,622			

5

RECORDED: 12/11/2023